

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
1983 SESSION

CHAPTER 768
HOUSE BILL 1331

AN ACT TO MAKE VARIOUS TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE GENERAL
STATUTES AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL STATUTES
COMMISSION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 1-515(3) is amended by deleting the citation "§ 146-14" and substituting the citation "G.S. 146-39".

Sec. 2. G.S. 14-86.1(e) is amended by deleting the citation "G.S. 18A-21" in both places it appears and substituting the citation "G.S. 18B-504".

Sec. 3. G.S. 20-17.1 is amended on line 3 of subsection (a) and line 2 of subsection (b) by deleting the word "admitted" and substituting the word "committed."

Sec. 4. G.S. 20-88(b)(6) is amended by deleting the citation "G.S. 20-38(39)" and substituting the citation "G.S. 20- 4.01(50)."

Sec. 5. The third paragraph of G.S. 20-125(b) is amended by deleting the words "civil defense coordinators" and substituting the words "emergency management coordinators".

Sec. 5.1. G.S. 90-322(a)(2), as amended by Chapter 313 of the 1983 Session Laws, is further amended by deleting the words "other than the attending physician" the second time these words appear in that subdivision.

Sec. 5.2. G.S. 105-3(5), as amended by Chapter 706 of the 1983 Session Laws, is further amended by deleting the phrase "subsection 72(o)(5) of the United States Internal Revenue Code" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "26 U.S.C. § 72(o)(5)".

Sec. 6. G.S. 120-130.1(b)(12) is amended by deleting the words "civil preparedness" and substituting the words "emergency management".

Sec. 7. G.S. 115C-115(1) is amended by deleting the words "other local education agencies if the child were" and substituting the words "another local education agency if the child was".

Sec. 8. G.S. 115C-242(6) is amended by deleting the words "civil preparedness" in both places they appear and substituting the words "emergency management".

Sec. 9. The fifth sentence of G.S. 115C-302(a)(1) is amended by inserting a semicolon after the words "State employees" and before the words "on a day that".

Sec. 10. G.S. 115C-569 is amended on line 2 by deleting the word "provided" and substituting the word "Provided".

Sec. 11. G.S. 116-36.3(c) is amended by deleting the two semicolons and substituting commas.

Sec. 12. The second sentence of G.S. 120-30.28(d) is amended by deleting the period and substituting ", or the effective date of the rule cured by the curative rule, whichever date is later."

Sec. 13. G.S. 143A-42 is amended by deleting the reference "Chapter 115" and substituting the reference "Chapter 115C".

Sec. 14. G.S. 143A-43 and 143A-46 are repealed.

Sec. 15. G.S. 143A-44 is amended by deleting the reference "Chapter 115A" and substituting the reference "Chapter 115D".

Sec. 16. G.S. 143A-45 is amended by deleting the reference "Article 43 of Chapter 115" and substituting the reference "Part 5 of Article 8 of Chapter 115C".

Sec. 17. G.S. 143A-47 is amended by deleting the reference "Article 17A of Chapter 115" and substituting the reference "Article 24 of Chapter 115C".

Sec. 18. G.S. 143A-48 is amended by deleting the citation "G.S. 115-206.3" and substituting the citation "G.S. 115C-87".

Sec. 19. G.S. 150A-14(2) is amended by deleting "but which does not include any State policy or State rule as defined in G.S. 150A-10."

Sec. 20. G.S. 153A-221(b) is amended by deleting the words "Social Rehabilitation and Control" and substituting the word "Correction".

Sec. 21. The first paragraph of G.S. 153A-221.1 is amended by deleting the citation "G.S. 134-37" and substituting the citation "G.S. 134A-37".

Sec. 22. The last sentence of G.S. 160A-191 is amended by deleting the citation "G.S. 160A-191" and substituting the citation "G.S. 18B-1004(d)".

Sec. 23. The first sentence of G.S. 160A-240.1 is amended by deleting the words "or use by" and substituting the words "for use by".

Sec. 24. The last sentence of G.S. 164-15 is amended by deleting the word "Board" and substituting the word "Commission".

Sec. 25. Chapter 636 of the 1983 Session Laws is amended as follows:

(1) By substituting the word "to" for the word "by" in the 13th line of Section 13, which amends G.S. 160A-49(h);

(2) By substituting the letter "k" for the letter "j" in the 3rd line of Section 14, which amends G.S. 160A-49;

(3) By substituting the numeral "4A" for the numeral "4" in the 4th line of Section 37.1.

Sec. 25.1. Section 3 of Chapter 629, Session Laws of 1983, is amended by deleting "upon ratification" and inserting in lieu thereof "June 27, 1983".

Sec. 25.2. Chapter 629, Session Laws of 1983, as amended by Section 25.1 of this act, is reenacted.

Sec. 25.3. Section 3 of Chapter 197, Session Laws of 1983, is amended by adding the following at the end:

"Section 1.1 of this act shall become effective July 1, 1984."

Sec. 26. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 15th day of July, 1983.